
City Regions Board
Agenda

www.local.gov.uk

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 12 January 2022 
3.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Online via Microsoft Teams 
 
 



 

 

 

 
City Regions Board 
12 January 2022 

 

There will be a meeting of the City Regions Board at 3.00 pm on Wednesday, 12 January 2022 
Online via Microsoft Teams. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

LGA Contact:  
Emma West – emma.west@local.gov.uk 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:emma.west@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
City Regions Board 
 

 

City Regions Board – Membership 2021/2022 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

City Regions Board 
 
Wednesday 12 January 2022 
 
3.00 pm 
 
Online via Microsoft Teams 
 

 
 

 Item  
 

 OPEN SESSION  Page 

   

1.   Chair's Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes and Declarations of 
Interest 
 

 

2.   Business in the Community update 
 

1 - 16 

3.   Green Skills and Employment 
 

17 - 22 

 CONFIDENTIAL SESSION  Page 

   

4.   Refreshing Work Local update 
 

23 - 62 

 OPEN SESSION  Page 

   

5.   Update on Health Devolution 
 

63 - 66 

 CONFIDENTIAL SESSION  Page 

   

6.   Levelling Up update 
 

67 - 104 

7.   Proposal for Urban Summit 
 

105 - 108 

8.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

109 - 116 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 22 March 2022, 3.00 pm, Hybrid meeting 

(via Microsoft Teams OR Victoria Room, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ) 

 



 

 

City Regions Board 

12 January 2022 

   

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

Business in the Community update 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

Summary 

This paper provides members with a brief overview of Business in the Community’s Place 
Taskforce and the Board’s involvement to date to support a discussion with Chair of the 
Business in the Community Place Taskforce, Lord Steve Bassam (Appendix A).  
 

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact officer:  Esther Barrott 

Position:   Adviser 

Phone no:   07464652906  

Email:                                    esther.barrott@local.gov.uk 

Recommendation/s 
 
Board members are asked to consider as background reading the LGA’s response to 
Business in the Community’s Place Taskforce call for evidence (Appendix B) ahead of the 
meeting.  
 
 
Action/s 
 
 
Officers will use the meeting to shape our future work with the Business in the 
Community Place Taskforce within the context of the Levelling up White Paper.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

City Regions Board 

12 January 2022 

   

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Business in the Community Place Taskforce 

Background 
 
1. Business in the Community’s (BITC) Place Taskforce sets out to capture and showcase 

‘what works’ in transforming the prospects of a place, creating a blueprint for business 

engagement in place-based transformation. The findings will be shared through a report 

in April 2022 to coincide with the 40th anniversary of BITC. The ambition is for the 

blueprint to be utilised – from business leaders to local policy makers – to increase 

business engagement in regeneration and inform policy at a critical moment as the 

levelling up agenda takes shape.  

 

2. The Place Taskforce ran a call for evidence which closed in December 2021 and 

received 34 written submissions. The taskforce ran an additional eight verbal evidence 

sessions with 17 speakers, conducted three formal interviews, visited Wisbech and 

Grimsby where there were discussion sessions with local stakeholders and visits to local 

regeneration initiatives and the LGA hosted a roundtable with members (see paragraphs 

3-5).   

 
LGA’s involvement to date  
 
3. On 1st November 2021, the LGA hosted a roundtable providing an opportunity to bring 

the voices of local government leaders from across the country together on this agenda. 

The roundtable was co-chaired by Cllr Abi Brown and Cllr Simon Henig who are 

members of the taskforce representing the LGA’s People and Places Board and City 

Regions Board.  

 

4. The roundtable focused on three themes: collaborative and partnership working, levers 

and measuring impact and developing a strategy and vision. Donna Nolan, managing 

director of Watford Borough Council presented their collaborative working through the 

Growth Board, and local projects; Lisa Dale-Clough, head of industrial strategy at 

Greater Manchester Combined Authority discussed the work of the LEP and partnership 

working with business organisations to develop the Local Industrial Strategy; and Andrea 

Dell, head of Bristol City Office talked about the experience of creating the Bristol One 

City Plan and work to enable citywide collaboration.  

 

5. Twenty-five people attended the roundtable including members of the LGA People and 

Places Board, City Regions Board and members of Business in the Community’s Place 

Taskforce.  

 

6. The LGA used the evidence gathered from the roundtable to inform their submission to 

the Place Taskforce’s Call for Evidence (see Appendix B).  

 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

City Regions Board 

12 January 2022 

   

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Next steps  

7. The Board meeting is an opportunity for members to hear about the Place Taskforce in 

greater detail from its chair, Lord Steve Bassam (Appendix A). Lord Bassam will discuss 

the taskforce’s work to date, share emerging findings, and comment on next steps of the 

process.  

 

8. Members are invited to comment on the emerging recommendations, noting the LGA’s 

response (see Appendix B), and have a further discussion with Lord Bassam around 

next steps and publication of the report.  

Implications for Wales 

9. While the UK Government has committed to level up the UK, economic development is a 

matter devolved to the Welsh Assembly. 

Financial Implications 

10. The Board’s activities are supported by budgets for policy development and 

improvement. The LGA’s financial contribution to the Taskforce is funded through the 

budget for policy development.  

 

Equalities Implications 

11. Ways in which place-based regeneration can reduce racial or ethnic inequalities were 

considered as part of the LGA’s response to the call for evidence and equalities 

considerations are taken when selecting panels for events.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

City Regions Board 

12 January 2022 

   

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.g
[...]
s on the need to link together LGA activity on climate change and 

consider the employment and skills elements, the EEHT, City Regions and People and 

Places Boards were presented with a Green Skills and Employment report in November 

2021 and agreed the next steps within it. This paper builds upon that work, focussing on next 

steps and seeks the boards views and agreement on direction outlined in this paper.  

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer: Jacob Coburn  

Position: Adviser, Employment and Skills   

Phone no: 07786542754   

Email: Jacob.Coburn@local.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation/s 

For Members to provide a steer on paragraphs 4-17. 

Action/s 

As directed by Members. 

 

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

City Regions Board 

12 January 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 Error! Reference source not found. 

Background  
 

1. This paper build upon initial cross board discussions and feedback from the EEHT, CR 
and PP Boards on net zero and green skills jobs and employment, which focused on the 
role that local government could play and suggested next steps for the LGA. The paper 
looks in more detail on the agreed next steps and seeks the Boards’ views and 
agreement on the direction the LGA should take.  

  
Summary of Board discussions   
  
2. The Boards had wide-ranging discussions, including the following main points:  

2.1 Local government has a key and expansive role as place shapers, employers, 
landlords, through statutory duties and through economic development.   

2.2 There is significant work being done across the LGA to support the sector 
including through the 
[...]
35

Agenda Item 4





Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 4





 

 

City Regions Board 

12 January 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Update on health devolution  

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

This paper provides members with an update on developments relating to integrated care 

systems since the last meeting of the board ahead of a further update and discussion with 

Cllr David Fothergill, Chairman of the Community Wellbeing Board.  

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Ellie Law 

Position:   Policy Advisor  

Phone no:   07584 273764  

Email:    Eleanor.law@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

Recommendation/s 

That Members:  

1. Hear an update from Cllr David Fothergill, Chairman of the Community Wellbeing 

Board on their work on the roll out of integrated care systems.  

2. Feedback on discussions the board has had on the potential impact of the roll out 

of ICSs on health devolution to the Community Wellbeing Board.  

3. Based on these discussions, identify any points of concern or further action to be 

undertaken in partnership between the City Region and Community Wellbeing 

Boards.  

Action/s 

1. Officers will proceed as directed by members.  

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

City Regions Board 

12 January 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

Update on health devolution  

Background 

1. At the last meeting of the City Regions Board in November 2021, members received an 

update on health devolution and the roll out of integrated care systems (ICSs). Members 

discussed the implications of the introduction of ICSs for future health devolution, and 

what might be included in Levelling Up White Paper in relation to health devolution. A 

summary of the structure of ICSs, including the role of ICBs and ICPs can be found here.  

 

2. Members also discussed: the composition of ICS boards; concerns that the NHS will use 

ICSs to claw power back from councils on public health issues; the ability of ICSs to offer 

better outcomes, including their potential to look at the wider determinants of health and 

the relationship between health, care and place; and, the importance of retaining local 

decision making, especially where ICSs are very large.  

 

3. Comments and concerns from members at the meeting were fed back to the LGA’s 

Community Wellbeing Board, and an invitation was issued to the Chairman, Cllr David 

Fothergill to speak to the next meeting of the City Regions Board.  

 

Issues   

4. Since the last meeting of the City Regions Board, the Government has published the 

‘People at the Heart of Care: adult social care reform’ white paper. This sets out some 

roles for ICSs, Integrated Care Partnerships and Integrated Care Boards in driving 

integration within health and care. For example, it introduces a new obligation for ICBs 

and NHS England to involve carers when commissioning care for the person they care 

for. However, it does not provide any detail as this will be set out in the forthcoming 

integration white paper.  

 

5. The Health and Care Bill has also progressed to the House of Lords Committee stage. 

Once passed, it will put integrated care boards (ICBs) on a statutory footing and create 

integrated care partnerships (ICPs) as statutory committees of the ICS.  

 

6. At the moment, the Health and Care Bill is still unclear on ma
[...]
detail at how health and social care services 

could work together to deliver improved outcomes. This would also have expanded on 

the role of ICSs in delivering social care, but this has been delayed, and is now expected 

in late January or early February. Reports have suggested that this integration white 

paper might include a single leader who would have responsibility over both local NHS 

and social care services in an area, but it is not yet clear how this proposal would fit into 

the roll out of ICSs, or what it would mean for local authorities with social care 

responsibilities.  

 

9. The Government has previously indicated that the anticipated levelling up white paper 

will include further devolution, including the possibility of changing the geography and 

powers given to existing mayoral combined authorities, creating new combined 

authorities, and extending devolution to counties. At present, it is unclear how ICPs 

would work with any new arrangements arising from the levelling up white paper. It is 

vital that departments within Government work closely together to ensure consistency 

across the integration white paper and levelling up white paper, and provide greater 

clarity on the implications of the roll out of ICSs on future devolution and levelling up.  

 

10. The LGA has consistently argued for a strong role for local authorities in ICSs. Local 

government has the deep understanding and connection to communities needed to 

make the best decisions at a local level, and through the work of Health and Wellbeing 

Boards and joint health and wellbeing strategies, local authorities know what local health 

challenges are and how to address them. The LGA has been clear that ICSs need to 

work with existing local government structures – in particular Health and Wellbeing 

Boards when developing new structures, and that although ICSs may cover much larger 

areas than local authorities, the planning, commissioning and provision of services 

should continue to be delivered at a local level wherever possible. The LGA is working 

with the Care Quality Commission to develop an assurance framework for ICSs, and we 

will continue to stress the importance of building on existing place-based arrangements, 

and that effectively communicating with place based leaders will be a core skill for ICS 

leaders.  

Implications for Wales 

11. Health is a devolved function, so the Health and Care Bill will only have direct 

implications for England.  

Page 65

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

City Regions Board 

12 January 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

Financial Implications 

12. Any costs associated with this work will be met by the Board’s policy budget.  

 

Equalities implications  

13. The implementation of ICSs provides an opportunity to local government to work in 

tandem with health services to address health inequalities. For this to be successful, 

ICSs must have a focus on place, and have sufficient flexibility in their systems to allow 

democratically elected local leaders, who are best placed to understand the needs of 

their community, and where existing health inequalities lie, to input into plans to improve 

population health.  

 

Next steps 

14. Officers will continue to work with the Community Wellbeing Board to ensure the views of 

City Regions Board members are reflected in the LGA’s future work on the roll out of 

ICSs.  

 

 

Page 66

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 6





Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 6





Document is Restricted

Page 105

Agenda Item 7





Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 8




	Agenda
	2 Business in the Community update
	3 Green Skills and Employment
	4 Refreshing Work Local update
	4a FINAL CONFIDENTIAL ITEM WORK LOCAL Stephen Evans presentation CBA
	4b FINAL CONFIDENTIAL Work Local Labour Market and Skills Analysis Tony WIlson presentation

	5 Update on Health Devolution
	6 Levelling Up update
	5a FINAL 2022-01-11 - CR LUU - Appendix B

	7 Proposal for Urban Summit
	8 Minutes of the last meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last City Regions Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

City Regions Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 12 January 2022 

Venue: Online via Microsoft Teams 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Chair's Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes and Declarations of 
Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Members, officers, and guests to the meeting. 
 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs Toby Savage and Elise Wilson.  
 
Cllr Adam Marsh attended the meeting as a substitute.  
 
No declarations of interest had been received. 
 

 

2   Business in the Community update 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Lord Steve Bassam, Chair of the Business in the 
Community (BITC) Place Taskforce, and invited Esther Barrott, Adviser, to 
introduce the report. 
 
Esther introduced the report which provided Board Members with a brief 
overview of the BITC Place Taskforce and the Board’s involvement to date 
to support a discussion with Lord Steve Bassam. 
 
Due to issues with connection, the item was deferred to the next meeting 
of the Board in March 2022. Lord Bassam provided his e-mail address to 
Board Members within the Microsoft Teams chat function in relation to any 
questions that they may have.  
 
Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 

 

3   Green Skills and Employment 
  

 

 The Chair invited Jacob Coburn, Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Jacob referred to recent discussions which related to the need to link 
together LGA activity on climate change and consider the employment 

 



 

 

 
 

 

and skills elements, and said that the Environment, Economy, Housing 
and Transport, City Regions and People and Places Boards were 
presented with a Green Skills and Employment report in November 2021 
and had all agreed the next steps within it. Jacob introduced the report 
which built upon recent work, focusing on next steps and sought Board 
Member’s views and agreement on direction outlined within the report. 
 
Board Members made the following comments: 
 

 A question was asked which related to gender inequalities. 

 The importance of local co-ordination and area-based schemes 
was emphasised. 

 A question was asked which related to the natural environment, 
climate change and skills shortages in such areas. 

 A question was asked which related to the work of educational 
facilities with regards to skilling up. 

 The Chair emphasised the importance of ensuring that certain jobs 
and careers were attractive and appealing, especially to younger 
people. 

 The Chair suggested reaching out to the UK Cities Climate 
Investment Commission for the purpose of sharing best practice 
and experiences. 

 
Jacob responded to Board Members’ comments and thanked them for 
their useful contributions. 

 
Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 

4   Refreshing Work Local update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Jasbir to introduce the item. Jas updated the Board on 
progress since the last meeting to refresh Work Local proposals for 
employment and skills devolution. Jas also introduced Tony Wilson, 
Director of the Institute for Employment Studies (IES) and Stephen Evans, 
Chief Executive of the Learning and Work Institute, who presented the 
labour market and skills analysis, and Cost Benefit Analysis they had been 
commissioned to undertake as part of the refresh.  

 
Tony and Jasbir responded to Board Members’ comments. 
 
The Chair encouraged all Members of the Board to reach out to the 
appropriate and relevant government contacts to help LGA officers in their 
continued engagement work. 
 
Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 

 

5   Update on Health Devolution 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Cllr David Fothergill, Chair of the Community  



 

 

 
 

 

Wellbeing Board, to the meeting and invited Eleanor Law, Policy Adviser, 
to introduce the report. 
 
Eleanor introduced the report which provided members with an update on 
developments relating to integrated care systems since the last meeting of 
the Board ahead of a further update and discussion with Cllr Fothergill. 
 
Cllr Fothergill briefly updated the Board in relation to the development of 
the Integrated Care Systems (ICSs), the LGA’s response and the current 
position. 
 
Board Members made the following comments: 
 

 It was recognised that there needed to be a partnership of equals 
between health partners and local authorities.  

 It was disappointing that elected Members had been excluded from 
Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) given the important role of councils 
in delivering change and improving outcomes.  

 The Chair said that the Board’s reflections in relation to the Health 
and Care Bill could be shared with Cllr Fothergill following the 
meeting.  

 A concern was raised in relation the way in which the new ICS 
structure could result in a step backwards for places like Greater 
Manchester where the existing devolution deal means they have 
an integrated health budget with the NHS already.  

 The importance of local service delivery and supporting local 
residents was emphasised, along with ensuring the new ICS 
structures are accountable to local communities.  

 ICBs must not replace, undermine or bypass Health and Wellbeing 
Boards (HWBs). 

 The size of some ICSs may be a barrier to place-based delivery of 
services.  

 
Cllr Fothergill responded to Board Members’ comments: 
 

 The Health and Care Bill offered a chance to shape Integrated 
Care Partnerships (ICPs) locally whilst ensuring that the Health 
and Wellbeing Board could deliver its strategic aims. 

 There was an ever-increasing awareness of the significance of 
local authorities generally, as a result of efforts during the 
unprecedented Covid-19 pandemic. 

 The Community Wellbeing Board has been lobbying on a number 
of areas including the issue of ICB boards and around ensuring 
that the needs of acute trusts do not dominate agendas.  

 
The Chair suggested that officers contact Cllr Fothergill outside of the 
meeting with regards to ensuring that the work of the Community 
Wellbeing Board and that of the City Regions Board aligned to prevent 
work overlap. 
 
Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 

Action: 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 Officers to work with the Community Wellbeing Board to share the 
experiences of the City Regions members and liaise on how best 
to feed these into the development of future policy lines on health 
devolution.  

 

6   Levelling Up update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Philip Clifford, Senior Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Philip introduced the report which provided an overview of planned and 
current activity in relation to the now delayed Levelling Up White Paper. 
 
Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 

 

7   Proposal for Urban Summit 
  

 

 The Chair invited Eleanor Law, Policy Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Eleanor introduced the report which set out a draft agenda and speakers 
for the urban summit. 
 
Eleanor responded to Board Members’ comments.  

 
Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 

 

8   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021 and the 
supplemental LGA Cross Board Communications table were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
Cllr Gillian Ford requested that officers liaise with Community Wellbeing 
Board colleagues in relation to Adult Mental Health. 
 

 

 
Appendix A - Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Abi Brown Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
 Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Gareth Roberts Richmond upon Thames London Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Gillian Ford Havering London Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Barry Anderson Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Joanne Laban Enfield Council 
 Cllr Samantha Dixon Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr Graeme Miller Sunderland City Council 
 Cllr Jason Brock Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
 Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 
 Cllr Shama Tatler Brent Council 
 Cllr Danny Thorpe Royal Borough of Greenwich 
 Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Arooj Shah Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Carl Cashman Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Martin Fodor Bristol City Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Toby Savage West of England Combined Authority 
 Cllr Elise Wilson Stockport Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Liam Billington Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Bob Cook  

 
 


